

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26086-
26088/2024

BIJENDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11362/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 11364/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 15106/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 27623-27628/2024 (IV-D)

IA

Diary No(s). 50360/2024 (IV-D)

IA No. 16616/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 16617/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 443/2025 (IV-D)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
296445/2024

IA No. 296445/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 1769/2025 (IV-D)

FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 21692/2025

IA No. 21692/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SLP(C) No. 2931-2933/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 27213/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 14560/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26143/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26141/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26138/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26137/2025 (IV-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 20876/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26135/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26139/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 26140/2025 (IV-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 23541/2025 (IV-D)

contd..

FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 21864-21865/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 202050/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

SLP(C) No. 24318/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 27026-27027/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 220320/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 26991/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 16554/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 20564/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 27600/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 13858-13859/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 113368/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 35303/2025 (IV-D)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 165676/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

SLP(C) No. 32671-32672/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 37678/2025 (IV-D)

IA No. 298743/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 298744/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 1663/2026 (IV-B)

IA No. 337887/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 337888/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 16-01-2026 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

**Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
Mr. Akash Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Vineeta Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.**

Mr. Akshat Kashyap, Adv.

contd..

Mr. Raghavendra Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, AOR
Mr. Aakash Dahiya, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Pahwa, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Pahwa, Adv.
Ms. Anju, Adv.
Mr. Satendra Singh Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Sunny, Adv.
Ms. Apsana Khatoon, Adv.
Mr. Rishab Sardana, Adv.
Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Bisht, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Ms. Mahima Benipuri, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Gaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Subodh Kr. Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vinod K. Soni, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sanchar Anand, Adv.
Mr. Apoorva Singhal, AOR
Mr. Aman Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Rathee, Adv.
Mr. Pratimesh, Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Sohi, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Devi, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR
Mr. Krishna Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Nandani Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vinod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Ms. Payal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
Mr. Akash Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dhawan, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mukunda Rao Angara , AOR
Mr. Aayush, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mrs. Honey Verma, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR

contd..

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik , AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Partik, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Meel, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Khatter, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Mahendrou, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Lodhi, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26086-26088/2024

Vakalatnama was filed by respondent Nos.1 to 6 on 02.12.2024, but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.01.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

After 23.01.2026, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 11362/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies for service on respondent Nos.1 to 7. Application is hereby allowed. Consequently, the delay is condoned. Notice be issued immediately.

List again on 13.02.2026.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 11364/2025

Vakalatnama was filed by respondent Nos.1 to 4 on 04.10.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.01.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

After 23.01.2026, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 15106/2025

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rony John, appearing on behalf of Mr.Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 3 on whom service was incomplete. Time has been sought to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 30.1.2026.

List again on 13.02.2026.

SLP(C) No. 27623-27628/2024

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1, 2, 30 & 33 on 30.12.2024. No counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.11.2024 to respondent Nos.6, 8, 11, 14, 16,

contd..

17, 18, 20-22, 24, 27, 31, 32, 39, 48, 51, 60, 65 & 69. Today more time has been sought. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Service was complete on the remaining respondents on 30.12.2024, but none has entered appearance.

Diary No. 50360-2024

IN CWP NO. 3419/2023

Vakalatnama has been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 8 on 21.2.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent No.9 but none has entered appearance.

IN CWP NO. 17310/2015

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1-3 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 20.01.2025.

Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing

before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 443/2025

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rony John, appearing on behalf of Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 3 on whom service was incomplete. Time has been sought to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 30.1.2026.

List again on 13.2.2026.

Diary No. 1769-2025

Respondent No.1 has refused to receive the notice. Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondent through refusal. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rony John, appearing on behalf of Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.1. Time has been sought to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 30.1.2026.

Service was complete on respondent No.2 on 22.2.2025 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 13.2.2026.

SLP(C) No. 2931-2933/2025

Respondent Nos.1 and 19 have already entered appearance on 24.3.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let

contd..

the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.9,13,44,55,61,63,64,66,73 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 29.11.2024. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Service was complete on the remaining respondents in February 2025 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27213/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1,2,4,6,10,11,17 and 22 on 7.1.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.13,14,23 on 8.1.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.16 has refused to receive the notice. Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondent through refusal but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.3,5,7-9,12,15,18-21 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 12.9.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last

contd..

opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 14560/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1-4 and 6-22 in June, 2025, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy for issuance of notice to respondent No.5 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 13.05.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copy by 23.1.2026. If spare copy is filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26143/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.2 and 3 on 7.1.2026 and 8.1.2026 respectively but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy for issuance of notice to respondent No.1 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.9.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copy by 23.1.2026. If spare copy is filed as above, notice be issued

contd..

immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26141/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent No.8 by 30.1.2026.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1,3,4,6,7,9 on 07.01.2026 and on respondent No.5 on 8.1.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.2 and 10 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.9.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26138/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1,3,6,16,23,41,42 on 07.01.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.4,9,11,14,15,17-20, 25,29,30,31,35,37 on 06.01.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.7,8,10,12, 21,26,28,33,36,38,39,40 on 5.1.2026, but none has entered appearance.

contd..

Service was complete on respondent No.2 on 9.1.2026, on respondent No.24 on 10.1.2026, on respondent Nos.5 and 32 on 12.1.2026 and on respondent No.13 on 14.1.2026, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.22,23,27,34 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26137/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to the sole respondent in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 20876/2025

Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 26135/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26139/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to the sole respondent in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26140/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to both the respondents in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 08.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 23541/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1,4,5,6,9,11, 12,13 and 23 in September 2025 still no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.2,6,7,8,11,14,15,22,24-26 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 14.8.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Service was complete on the remaining respondents in September 2025 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 21864-21865/2025

Fresh tagged matter.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 24318/2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 29.9.2025 still no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to the said respondent to file counter

contd..

affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

After 23.01.2026, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 27026-27027/2025

Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 are Caveators. No counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to the said respondents to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.2 and 5 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 12.09.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 26991/2025

Service was complete on respondent No.1 through standing counsel on 15.12.2025. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rony John, appearing on behalf of Mr.Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent No.1 and has

contd..

sought time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. As no counter affidavit has been filed within 30 days from service of notice, hence, last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 30.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit would stand declined. Let vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Vakalatnama was filed by respondent No.2 on 03.01.2026. Time has been sought to file counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within 30 days from filing of vakalatnama.

List again on 13.02.2026.

SLP(C) No. 16554/2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 8.7.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file counter affidavit would stand declined.

After 23.1.2026, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 20564/2025

Counter affidavit has already been filed by respondent No.3.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1 and 2 on 11.11.2025 and 8.11.2025 respectively, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 27600/2025

Service was complete on the sole respondent on 16.12.2025, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 13858-13859/2025

Only Memo of appearance has been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 4 on 14.5.2025 still no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Last opportunity is granted to the said respondents to file counter affidavit by 23.1.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined. Let vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.5 to 21 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 09.05.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No. 35303-2025

Fresh tagged matter.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 32671-32672/2025

Service was complete on respondent Nos.1,2,10,16 on 18.12.2025, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent Nos.3,5,7,8,11, 14,15,18,19,22,23,24 on 19.12.2025, but none has entered appearance.

Service was complete on respondent No.20 on 26.12.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.4,6,9,12,13, 17,21,25 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 10.11.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 37678/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos.1 to 7 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 5.12.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to file spare copies by 23.1.2026. If spare copies are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 13.2.2026, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 1663/2026

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rony John, appearing on behalf of Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 to 5 on whom service was incomplete. Time has been sought to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Let the same be filed by 30.1.2026.

List again on 13.02.2026.

rd

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar